
CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT. 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION 
AFTER-THE-FACT VARIANCE REQUEST 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

According to Planning and Development Services Department records, no Commission Member has 
a direct or indirect ownership interest in real property located within 2,000 linear feet of real property 
contained within the application (measured by a straight line between the nearest points on the 
property lines). All other possible conflicts should be declared upon announcement of the item. 
 
REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, for Public 
Hearing and Executive Action on Wednesday, September 7, 2022, at 10:00 A.M. at Council 
Chambers, City Hall, located at 175 - 5th Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.  

 
 
CASE NO.: 22-54000056 PLAT SHEETS: R-3 and R-5  

 
REQUEST: Approval of an after-the-fact variance to interior side yard setback to 

allow an accessory structure (garage) to remain.   
 
OWNER:   Hellen C. Davis 
    706 Villa Grande Avenue South  
    St. Petersburg, FL 33707 

    
ADDRESS:   706 Villa Grande Avenue South  
 
PARCEL ID NO.:  30-31-16-00504-000-0060 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: On File 
 
ZONING:   Neighborhood Traditional - 3 (NT-3) 
 
 
 
  Table 1: Section 16.20.010.6 – Building Envelope: Maximum Height and Minimum Setbacks 

Structure Required Side Yard 
Setback Requested Variance Magnitude 

Detached Garage 7.5 feet  4.6 feet  2.9 feet 39% 
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BACKGROUND 
The subject property consists of one platted lot of record (Lot 6, Block 111, E.A. Allen’s Replat) of the 
Old Pasadena Neighborhood within the Neighborhood Traditional-3 (NT-3) zoning district. The 
property is approximately 10,500 square feet (0.24 acres +/-) and contains a single-family home 
constructed in 1951. The current property owner purchased the property in March 2021. The following 
is a timeline of actions to this point: 
 
1. Variance Case No. 16-54000077 – Approval of variances from the NT design standards to 

construct a driveway in the front yard and an attached front-loading garage. The application was 
administratively approved on November 14, 2016, with an extension to November 14, 2021, and 
was applied for by the previous owner.  

 
2. New Structures other than Building (NOTH) Permit No. 20-01001094 – Upon review by the 

Development Review Services Division, the permit was approved, issued, and closed to the 
previous property owner March 31, 2020. Whereas the construction of the attached front-loading 
garage (as seen in variance case no. 16-54000077) was not erected, the permit was approved to 
construct 24-feet by 21-feet carport with posts over new concrete slab, and front-loading driveway.  

 
3. Additions of Residential Garages (AGAR) Permit No. 21-11000026 – The current owner 

pursued a detached garage permit on November 1, 2021. Upon review by Development Review 
Services, the permit was denied due to not meeting the building and architectural design 
standards in accordance with Section 16.20.010.11: Building and Site Design of the Land 
Development Regulations (LDRs). Additionally, the plans demonstrated noncompliance with the 
required interior side yard setback standards of the Land Development Regulations (LDRs) for 
NT-3. To date, the permit is still in the review process.  

 
4. Code Initiated Case No. 21-00027251 – On December 8, 2021, the property owner received a 

civil citation stating, “garage structure and pergola being constructed without permit(s) and 
inspections”. For this variance, the applicant is focused on the detached garage. According to 
Chapter 8, Section 8-169 (a) (1) of the Code, it shall be unlawful for any person to construct, add 
to, alter, repair, move, or demolish any building, structure, or any part thereof, or to cause any 
such work to be done without first obtaining a permit from the POD as required by law or 
ordinance. A stop work order was issued December 9, 2021 for building a detached structure 
without permit. 

 
The applicant obtained an as-built survey denoting a left-side interior setback of 4.6-feet for the 
constructed detached garage, creating a 2.9-foot encroachment. The applicant hereby seeks a 
variance to deviate from the required side yard setback of 7.5-feet per Section 16.20.010.6: Building 
Envelope: Maximum Height and Minimum Setbacks of the LDRs.  
 
VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA  
The Planning & Development Services Department staff reviewed this application in the context of the 
following criteria excerpted from the City Code and found that the requested after-the-fact variance is 
inconsistent with these standards. The DRC’s decision shall be guided by the Consistency Review of 
Standards per City Code Section 16.70.040.1.6 Variances, Generally:  
 
1.  Special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which the 

variance is sought, and which do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other structures in the 
same district. Special conditions to be considered shall include, but not be limited to, the following 
circumstances: 

https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.010NETRSIMIDINT_16.20.010.11BUSIDE
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH8BUBURE_ARTIIIPRMA_DIV3MIST_SDIINGE_S8-169MA
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.010NETRSIMIDINT_16.20.010.6BUENMAHEMISE
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.70APPR_16.70.040PLZODE_16.70.040.1.6VAGE
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a.  Redevelopment. If the site involves the redevelopment or utilization of an existing developed 
or partially developed site.  
• This criterion is not applicable. The property is developed with an existing single-family 

residence and will continue to be used as a single-family residential use. Based on the 
survey provided, the single-family residence has an interior right-side setback of 6.94-feet, 
where 7.5-feet is required within the NT-3 zoning district. Though nonconforming in 
setbacks, the structure may continue so long as it remains otherwise lawful subject to 
Section 16.60.030.4: Nonconforming Structures of the LDRs.  
 
Additionally, the property is developed with a driveway in the front yard via variance no. 16-
54000077 - whereas driveway connection to Villa Grande Avenue South is typically not 
permitted as access via alley on side of property is available – and a carport via permit no. 
20-01001094.  
 

b.  Substandard Lot(s). If the site involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming lot(s) 
which is smaller in width, length, or area from the minimum lot requirements of the district.  
• This criterion is not applicable. The subject property meets the minimum standards for lot 

width and area for the NT-3 zoning district.  
 

c.  Preservation district. If the site contains a designated preservation district.  
• This criterion is not applicable.  

 
d.  Historic Resources. If the site contains historical significance.  

• This criterion is not applicable.  
 

e.  Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant vegetation or other 
natural features.  
• This criterion is not applicable.  

 
f.  Neighborhood Character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or 

traditional development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and other 
dimensional requirements.  
• The subject property is an interior residential lot, east of Villa Grande Avenue South 

curving southbound to Sunset Drive South and south of Hibiscus Avenue South. The 
property sits on the edge of the city boundary, bordering the City of South Pasadena. Upon 
Staff’s evaluation of a bird’s eye view of the properties within 500 feet of the subject 
property, located within city limits and zoned similarly (NT-3), there are no other detached 
garage structures encroaching into the required setbacks. Therefore, the proposed after-
the-fact variance request does not appear to be a pattern in this neighborhood.   
 
The city may grant encroachments and design exceptions for accessory structures within 
neighborhood districts. However, the accessory structures shall be 200 square feet or less 
in floor area, ten feet or less in height, screened from public view, and located within the 
rear one-third of a property. All other accessory storage structures that cannot comply, 
shall meet the design and setback requirements of the zoning district (reference Section 
16.50.020 of the LDRs).  
 

https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.60.030NOGRSI_16.60.030.4NOST
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Furthermore, there are no setback encroachments permitted within the front (F), side (S), 
or street side (SS) for residential front-loading garages within traditional zoning districts 
(Table 2).  
 

         Table 2: Section 16.60.050.2 - Allowable Encroachment and Setbacks 
Structure/Improvement   Traditional Zoning Districts  
Garages, residential front-
loading   F, S, SS  No encroachment permitted   

 
2.  The special conditions existing are not the result of the actions of the applicant;  

• There are no special conditions related to the subject property. The special conditions 
existing are a result of the actions of the applicant/homeowner. Though unbeknownst to 
the property owner, and subject to an unlicensed contractor, the applicant/homeowner 
shall be responsible for the maintenance of buildings, structures and premises to the 
extent set out in Section 8-169. Construction on site commenced without the approval or 
issuance of a building permit (21-11000026) in accordance with Chapter 8, Section 8-169 
(a) (1) of the Code.  
 

3.  Owing to the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would result in unnecessary 
hardship;  

• Literal enforcement of this Chapter would not result in unnecessary hardship where there 
are no physical hardships or special conditions of the subject property.  

 
4.  Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means for 

reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures;  
• The strict application of the applicable provisions of the LDRs, would still provide the 

applicant with means for reasonable use of the property.  
 
5.  The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the 

land, building, or other structure;  
• The applicant may make reasonable use of the property without approval of this after-the-

fact variance. The applicant, if not approved by the DRC, may coordinate a (partial) 
demolition of the structure (detached garage).  
 

6.  The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this chapter;  
• The granting of the after-the-fact setback variance would not be in harmony with the 

general purpose and intent of the code. According to Section 16.10.010.4.J. of the LDRs, 
the purpose of setback regulations are to “ensure that an effective separation is provided 
between properties, structures and uses to foster compatibility, identity, privacy, light, air 
and ventilation.” Setbacks are further used to provide safety and environmental protection. 
Where encroachment is not permitted, the granting of an additional encroachment for the 
detached front-loading garage will not be in harmony with the general purpose and intent 
of the code.   

 
7.  The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or otherwise detrimental 

to the public welfare; 
• Staff finds that the granting of the requested after-the-fact variance would not be 

detrimental to the public welfare, but will be inconsistent with the general purpose and 
intent of the above-referenced LDRs. 

https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH8BUBURE_ARTIIIPRMA_DIV3MIST_SDIINGE_S8-169MA
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH8BUBURE_ARTIIIPRMA_DIV3MIST_SDIINGE_S8-169MA
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.10.010ESZODIMAMA_16.10.010.4ZODIRE
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8.  The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance;  

• Based on the analysis provided, the reasons outlined in the report do not justify the 
granting of this variance.  
 

9.  No nonconforming use/structure of neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or 
illegal, in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, buildings, or other structures in adjacent 
districts shall be considered as grounds for issuance of a variance permitting similar uses. 

• This criterion does not apply. No other uses, building, or structures are being considered 
as grounds for issuance of this variance.  
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: The subject property is within the Old Pasadena Neighborhood Association a 
nonactive association, and adjacent to the active Sunset Drive South Neighborhood Association. As 
of the date of this report, Staff received no formal comments from the active association, public and 
no comments from CONA, or FICO.  
 
The applicant underwent and provided the following public participation efforts. Though the public 
participation process may not produce complete consensus on all applications, the effective 
communication is noted by staff and the DRC as an attempt to mitigate the setback encroachment 
on those mostly impacted:  

1. The applicant provided six (6) signatures of support from neighboring properties.  
2. Applicant mailed out letters to the property owners within a 300-foot radius of the subject 

property. 
3. On June 6, 2022, the applicant/homeowner hosted an open house as an effort made to 

address any potential concerns prior to the public hearing.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on a review of the application according to the stringent 
evaluation criteria contained within the City Code, the Planning & Development Services Department 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance.  
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: If the after-the-fact variance is approved, the Planning and 
Development Services Department Staff recommends that the approval shall be subject to the 
following: 

1. The plans submitted or re-submitted for permitting shall substantially reflect the approval 
granted by the Development Review Commission. 

2. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or other 
applicable regulations. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: 
 
 
/s/ Katrina Lunan-Gordon       8/26/22  
 
Katrina Lunan-Gordon, Planner II      Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 
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Report Approved By: 
 
/s/Corey Malyszka        8/26/22 
   
Corey Malyszka, AICP, Zoning Official (POD)    Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Location Map  
   Application  
   Survey 

Site Plan 
   Narrative 
   Neighborhood Worksheet  
   Detached Garage Permit No. 21-11000026 Package  
   Violation Notice No. 21-00027251 
 
 



 

  

 

 
Project Location Map 

City of St. Petersburg, Florida 
Planning and Development Services 

Department 
Case No.: 22-54000056 

Address: 706 Villa Grande Ave. S. 
 

N↑ 
(nts) 



22-54000056

6/24/22 Katrina Gordon
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NARRATIVE (PAGE 2)

All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requested variance(s) based on the criteria set forth by 
the City Code. It is recommended that the following responses by typed. Illegible handwritten responses will not be 
accepted. Responses may be provided as a separate letter, addressing each of the six criteria. 

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED. 

APPLICANT NARRATIVE 

4. How is the requested variance the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the property? In
what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the character of the neighborhood?

The buildinq was constructed within 4.6' of the Easterly Interior Property Line. 

Approval of that minimum variance would allow the Owner to complete construction under an 
After-the-Fact Permit with prescribed penalties. 

The adjacent neighbor has objected to this request, however, has recently constructed a 6'-0" 
vinyl fence encroaching onto the Subject Property and created a new elevated Grade adjacent to 
me oubJect ::me, creating 111ega1 Kun-on onto oUbJect one. 

5. What other alternatives have been considered that do not require a variance? Why are these
alternatives unacceptable?

There are none other than demolition or partial demolition of either structure and modify the Permit 
Submittals to conform to the findings of the Board and the Plan Review Process.

6. In what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the character of the neighborhood?

Page 7 of 9 

It will conform to other similar Setbacks within the neighborhood, as outlined. 

City of St. Petersburg - One 41h Street North- PO Box 2842- St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842- (727) 893-7471 
www.stpete.org/ldr 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

REPORT 

Application No. _____ _ 

In accordance with LOR Section 16.70.040.1.F., "It is the policy of the City to encourage applicants to meet with residents 
of the surrounding neighborhoods prior to filing an application for a decision requiring a streamline review or public hearing. 
Participation In the publlc participation process prior to required public hearings will be considered by the decision-making 
official when considering the need, or request, for a continuance of an application. It is not the intent of this section to require 
neighborhood meetings, (except when the application is for a local historic district) but to encourage meetings prior to the 
submission of applications for approval and documentation of efforts which have been made to address any potential 
concerns prior to the formal application process." 
NOTE: This Report may be updated and resubmitted up to 10 days prior to the scheduled Public Hearing. 

- ------- ·----- -- ---- -------- --- - -- -- ----· - --- - I

. _ ___ _ __ __ APPLl�ANT ��P9!
!
T _ __ __ ... I 

J StreetAddress: ________________ I 
i _ 1. Details of technl ues the a !leant used to involve the ublic . __________ · 
U� Dates and locations of all meetings where citizens were invited to discuss the applicant's proJ:>osal _ ----1 
· --·

05-31-2022- Mail out Letter to all affected [lartie� ---=--=-�-=--=--=-�-=: 
06-06-2022-_ Q[Jen House 3[)m to]pm. __________________ _ 

---- ·-----· - ----

(b) Content, dates mailed, and number of mailings; including letters, meeting notices, newsletters, and other
publications _ ________ ___ ___ __ _ ______ ______ _ 
____ __ Exhibit '1A" - MaH-ou_tHe_e.eipJJmrn_E..QsLOJfic_e_attach.e_d._____ _ __ _ ___ _____ _ 

__ E-xh�ibiC'.�_aiLoJ.LlLetterJo allPartLes...witbin 300Jlradius attached._ ___ _ _ _  . ·-
---- ----------- - ------ --·· 

----------------------- ----

(c) Where residents, property owners, and interested parties receiving notices, newsletters, or other written materials
are located 

____ - -_=Le�t(ers were mailed to neighbors -via USPS w�h1n the reguired 300 ft. radiu_s�-

-· - ---- --- ---------

------ --- ---------

-- ------·--- ----- ---- - --·-----
A minimum of ten ( 10) days prior to filing an appllcation for a decision requiring Streamline or Public Hearing approval, 
the applicant shall send a copy of the application by email to the Council of Neighborhood Associations (CONA) (c/o 

/ Judy Landon at varlance@stpetecona.org), by standard mail to Federation of Inner-City Community Organizations / (FICO) (c/o Kimberly Frazier-Leggett at 3301 24th Ave. S., St. Pete 33712) and by email to all other Neighborhood 
Associations and/or Business Associations within 300 feet of the subject property as identified in the Pre-Application 

I Meeting Notes. The a licant shall file evidence of such notice with the aepllcation. ____ ____ -1
' --- ------ -----�--- ----· -: 

__ □ Date Notice of Intent to File sent to Associations within 300 feet, CONA and FICO: 
o Attach the evidence of the re uired notices to this sheet such as Sent emails.

Page 9 of 9 City of St. Petersburg - One 4th Street North-PO Box 2842- St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 -(727) 893-7471 
www.slpete.org/1dr 
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